

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, SECTOR- 17 PANCHKULA- 134109

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in Email id: sec@hry.nic.in Phone

: +91 172 258 4810

Fax

: +91 172 258 5904

Notification

10th November, 2022

No. SEC/4E-II/2022/5502: Whereas the State Election Commission, Haryana had prescribed schedule for conduct of general elections of Panches and Sarpanches of Gram Panchayats in Ambala, Charkhi Dadri, Gurugram, Karnal, Kurukshetra, Rewari, Rohtak, Sirsa and Sonipat districts vide notification No.SEC/4E-II/2022/3526, dated 14th October, 2022 according to which polling for election for the post of Members of Panchayat Samitis and Zila Parishads in these nine districts has been held on 9th November, 2022.

- 2. Whereas the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Sirsa vide his letter No.494/Panchayat/Election/2022, dated 10.11.2022 has forwarded report of the Returning Officer, Panchayat Samiti, Dabwali, District Sirsa. According to the report, it has been informed that during the polling held on 09.11.2022 EVM of ward No 20 was erroneously sent at booth No. 98 village Ganga whereas the booth No.98 falls in ward No.19 of Panchayat Samiti, Dabwali and votes of ward No 19 have been wrongly recorded in that EVM. In view of the report, the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Sirsa has requested to conduct fresh poll(re poll) on the polling booth No. 98 village Ganga for election of ward No.19, Panchayat Samiti, Dabwali.
- 3. Keeping In view all these facts and circumstances of the case, I, Dhanpat Singh, State Election Commissioner, Haryana in exercise of powers vested in me under rule 61 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Election Rules, 1994 declare the poll held at polling booth No.98 village Ganga for the election of ward No.19, Panchayat Samiti, Dabwali on 09.11.2022 to be void and further order for holding a fresh poll (re poll) at polling booth No.98 of village Ganga, district Sirsa on 12.11.2022 from 07.00 AM to 06.00 PM for election of ward No.19, Panchayat Samiti, Dabwali.
- 4. I further direct the Deputy Commissioner-cum- Deputy Commissiner(Panchayat), Sirsa that printing of ballot papers for the post of Member Panchayat Samiti be got done from M/s Capital Business Limited, New Delhi well in time, if required.

DHANPAT SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Dated: 10th November, 2022

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Home Department, Chandigarh.
- 3. Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Development and Panchayat Department, Chandigarh.
- 4. Director General of Police, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 5. Director, Development and Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 6. Director, Public Relation, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 7. Divisional Commissioner, Hisar
- 8. Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Sirsa.
- 9. Commissioner of Police/Superintendents of Police, Sirsa.
- 10. District Development and Panchayat Officers, Sirsa.
- 11. Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Haryana for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette. He is requested to supply 10 copies of the notification to this State Election Commission, Haryana for information and record.

Assistant State Election Commissioner for State Election Commissioner, Haryana,

Panchkulą.